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is filedis B0 wa 00 counsel for the applicants and also
deposited Ve P //“3 Ms. B. Devi, ];eafrned ccounsel for
}”O"E“Q'G) ]33%6} i the Railways. I
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b ' cants is that though the applicants
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0 ) %7)/ §V \ ' efficiency tests, the applicants have
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the respondents ought to have
included all the persons who passed
written and physical efficiency
tests in the empannel list. The
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Msoaoﬁevi-learned counsel for the
RailwaYs‘sghmiﬁa that written statement
~ is being filed to-day. Mr.© .Rahul. counse 1
for the applicant wants to file rejoindaro‘

Post the matter on 27.9.05. 3 jﬁ/

vice«Chairman
I )
' MreGeRahyl learned counsel for the
‘applicant submits that the'applicént’ﬁants
to file rejoinder. Ms.U.Yas- learned |
Addl.C.G,S.C.':epresents Mr.S.Sarma learned
Railway ounsel for the Respondentss

Post the matter on 17. 11‘050%r¢25
' - VlcCZLLa :

irman
lm

17.11.2005 learned counsel for

"Mr.Ge.Rahul,
the appllcant and Mr.J.L. sarkar, 1earn—
ed Standlng counsel. for the Rallways
are present. Written statement has )
already been filed. The appllcant wants
‘to flle a rejoinder,

‘ '*Post for hearing in the next Divi-
«elon‘Benche Rejoinder, if any 1n,the

meantime.
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Heard counsel for the parties.
Hearing conc luded « Judgment delivered in
open Court, kept in separate sheets.:
he application is dismissed. No

as to costs.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCHP‘GUWAHATI

. - 137 of 2005 |
G N, vearnsseneercaisssstsrtnsscasasssssres e r oot st s st acn e a st anss
07.03.2006
DATE OF DECISION cviviiiivccicincnees
Sri Baneswar Rabha & another.
e rtvevesatavevesessessseasesesssssssessetmEsiessssaNSssssntesaessisnsasnris Applicant/s
Mr. Gautam Rahul
e eeseesanaebeseeeussTeuseesmateeanNrTeRErr aenaT e e n e saene e aseseRrT LS Advocate for the
Applicant/s.

- Versus -

b " “Union of India & Others ,
et s veereneseaneeen R@spondent/s
Mr. S.Garma & Miss B. Devi. )
 eevevereeesssessestevereenemseessssereseeeuRsostenaretrreREsasETenarer st traereras Advocate for the
o ' ' Respondents
CORAM o _
THE HON’BLE SRI B.N. SOM, VICE CHAIRMAN (A).
THE HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN (J
1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers . Ae{m(}
» may be allowed to see the judgment ? '
S . 7.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? }éﬂ‘\h
P T 9 Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest
Being complied at Jodhpur Bench ? Yeés/No
4. Whether their Lordships wish to see thefair copy
of the Judgment ? o }&{;’ND
 Vice-Chairman(])/Member (A)



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

Origingi Application No. 137 of 2005

s

Date of Order: This is the 7th March 2006.

THE HON'BLE SHRI B.N.SOM, VICE CHAIRMAN (A).

THE HON'ELE SHRI K.V.SACHIDANANDAR, VICE CHAIRMAN (J}.

1.Shri Baneswar Rabha,
Son of Shri Joydev Rabha,
Resident of Dhuliagaon, Bokalipara,
P.S. Chaygaon,
District, Kamrup (Assam) ~ 781124,

2.Shri Sanjit Kumar Bordoloi,
Son of Late Prabin Chandra Bordoloi,
Resident of Khilagaon,
P.S. Jagiroad,
District — Morigaon, Assam (782140}

By Adwvocate Sri Gautam Rahul
- Versus -

1.Union of India,
Through the Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Railways,
Rail Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001,

2.North East Frontier Railways,
Maligaon,
Guwahati-781011
Through the General Manager.

3.General Manager (P}
North East Frontier Railway,
. Maligaon, Guwahati-781011.

4.Chief Personnel Officer,
North East Frontier Railway,
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

5.Divisional i?ailway Manager (Pm'sc)'mlel)
North East Frontier Railway,
Lumding,
District Nagaon, Assam {782447)

By Advocate Sri S.Sarma, B. Devi

i

... Applicants

... Respondents
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ORDER (ORAL}

SACHIDANANDAN, KR.V.{V.C.}:

Two applicants have filed this application. They belongs to
Scheduled Tribe (ST) community and they should get protection under
the provision of Constitution in appointments.

2. The respondents have invited applications from eligible SC &

"~ 8T candidates for filling up of 595 posts of TrackmanfKhalasi in
| N.F.Railways. Accordingly the applicants have submitted their
~ applications. Both the applicants were sucicessfuﬂy cleared the
| pfeliminary test and physical eﬁicienc_*;r test but they were not selected
for appointment. Aggrieved by the said action of the respondents they

" have filed this application.

3. The respondents have filed a detailed written statement

contending that as per the advertisement total number of ST vacancies

- for the posts of Trackman and Khalasi were 110 and 132 candidates

were called for Physical efficiency test. The respondents further stated

that 3 candidates did not attend the physical test, 5 candidates have
failed to qualify in the physical test. ~I-Ience‘ only 8 candidates become a
ineligible for empanelment. Mere passing in the physical test will not
confer any right for automatic empanelment but it will depend on the
relative merit position of the candidates for placing the name in the
panel. The applicants were not within the merit and therefore they could
not be empanelled.

4. The applicants have approached this Tribunal earlier also by
filing O.A.58/2005 seeking for a direction to consider inclusion of their
names in the select list. The Tribunal by order dated 1.3.2005 disposed
;)f the application with a direction to the applicants to file a

representation before the respondents and the respondents were also

3



directed to dispose of the same within two months. Accordingly the
applicants have filed a comprehensive Annexure-G representation which
was disposed of by the respondents by a speaking order vide Annexure-H
order dated 2.5.2005. Mr G. Rahul, learned counsel for the applicaﬁts
contended that there were 132 posts as per advertisement and only 110
were selected out of which certain persons have heen marked as
provisional. The applicants were aiso in the ST category. Miss B. Dewvi,
learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Railway counsél ;)n the other

hand submitted that selection was made as per précedure and in terms
of the advertisement. On verifying the recérds we find that the
candidates shown as provisional which is under challeng; are also within
the select list and they cannot be segregated from the mainb list and only
110 candidates has been selected in that list, which cannot be faulted.

The applicant has not made out a case that their names should be

placed within the 110 candidates. As per merit they figured below 110

_empanelled candidates, they could not make out a case. We are also

governed by the decision of the Supreme Court in Om Prakash Shukla
vs. Akhilesh Kumar Shukla & Ors. repofted in AIR 1986 SC 1043,
wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that “having pm'ticipated in
the selection and failed the candidate has no right to challenge the same
before the Court of Law.” The same dictum is also squarely applicable in
the present case and ‘theréfore there cannot be a case for the applicants.

The O.A is accordingly dismissed.

\_/_@Mitances there will be no order as to costs. -

(K.V.SACHIDANANDAN)
VICE-CHAIRMAN (J) vicE-CHAIRMAN (A)

pg
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

'GUWAHATI BENCH
GUWAHATI

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. | 27 12005

BETWEEN

1.

Shri Baneswar Rabha,

Son of Shri Joydev Rabha,

Resident of Dhuliagaon, Bokalipara
P.S. — Chhaygaon,

District — Kamrup, Assam (781124)

Shri Sanjit Kumar Bordoloi,

Son of Late Prabin Chandfa Bordoloi,
Resident of Khilagaon,

P.S. Jagiroad, -

District — Morigaon, Assam (782140)

- VERSUS -

. Union of India, \

Through the Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Railways

Rail Bhawan,

New Delhi —110001.

North East Frontier Railways,
Maligaon,

Guwahati-781011

Through the General Manager.

General Manager (P)
North East Frontier Railways,
Maligaon,Guwahati-781011

Chief Personnel Officer,
North East Railway,
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

- Divisional Railway Manager (Persorinel),

North East Frontier Railways,
Lumding, ~
Distrigt — Nagaon, Assam (782447)

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION:

N .. Applicants

.. . Respondents.
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PARTICULARS _OF _ORDERS _ AGAINST _ WHICH __ THIS
APPLICATION IS MADE: o

The instant application is directed against the letters dated 02.05.2005 under

No. E/170/10/NS/559/05 issued by the Office of the General Manager (P),
N.F. Railway,. Maligaon whereby the representation(s) submitted by the

applicants against non inclusion of their names in the list of ST candidates for
the Group D posts of Trackman under Lumding Division was rejected most
arbitrarily, illegally and in 2 mechanical manner, thereby violating the rights
guaranteed to the ap;ﬂicants under Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of
India.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

~ The Applicants declare that the subject matter -in respect of which the .

“ application is made is within the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION:

The Applicant further declares that the applicéltion is filed within the

limitation period under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicants are citizens of India and are as such entitled to all the
rights, privileges and protedions guaranteed to the citizens of India

under the Constitution of India and the laws framed thereunder.

4.2 The applicants are members of the Scheduled Tribe (S.T. Community).

They are as such entitled to all the protections and safeguards extended

to the members of such community.

. 43 That the Respondént No. 2 launched a special recruitment drive for

Scheduled Caste (S.C.) and Scheduled Tribe (S.T.) candidates. In this
connection, employment notice No. NFR-2/2001 was issued inviting
application from eligible S.C and S.T candidates for filling up of 595
posts of Trackman and Khalasi in NF Ra.ilway.' The last date for

submission of applications was fixed on 23.11.2001.

Jf)uf/m,cﬁwm i@u@/m



44

4.5

456

477

4.8

3 | N4

A copy of the relevant portion of the said employment

notice is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure —A.

It was stated in the said employment notice that the recruitment is for the
four Divisions of N.F. Railway. It was clarified that candidates could
send applications to only one of the Divisions as per his or her choice. In
 the Lumding Division, the total number of vacancies in the post of
trackman at that point of time was 144 (SC-58 and ST-86). It was further
mentioned that the number of vacancies given were provisional and may

increase or decrease as per requirement of the Railway.

The Scheme for recruitment was detailed in the said notice. It was stated

that the recruitment process would be in three stages

() Objective type written examination (Preliminary test);
(i)  Objective type written examination (final test);

(iii)  Physical efficiency test.

It was clearly mentioned that the successful candidates who come
through the two stage written test would be subjected to physical

efficiency test to assess the candidates’ fitness for the posts.

Both the applicants being eligible applied for the post of trackman under
Lumding Division pursuant to the aforesaid notice within the stipulated

time.

The preliminary written test-v was scheduled on 12.09.2004 for which call
letters were issued to both the applicants. The applicants accordingly
appeared in the preliminary written test held on 12.09.2004. The
appﬁcant No. 1 appeared at Haibargaon, Nagaon whereas the applicant

No. 2 appeared at Lumding.

That both the applicants qualified in -the preliminary written test and,
thereafter, call letters were issued to them for appearing in ‘the final
written test, which was scheduled on 21.11.2004. Both the applicants
appeared in the final written test on 21.11.2004 and the centre was at
Noonmati at Guwahati. Both the applicants successfully cleared the final

written test. They were ‘declared as passed under the ST category for

Fueo'. Boousovon Relhis,
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4.10

Lumding Division in the results ;;ublished on 15.12.2004 ‘in the

Assamese language daily newspaper “Assamiya Pratidin”.

A copy of the relevant portion of the said result sheet is

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-B

)

That thereafter, call letters dated 16.12.2004 were issued to both the

applicants for the physical efficiency test scheduled on 19.01.2005 at
Lumding. .

Copies of the two call letters are enclosed herewith and

marked as Annexures —C & D respectively.

That the applicants participated in the physical efficiency test and came
out successfully. They fulfilled the norms/requirements well within the
time prescribed. As was stated in the instruction dated 16.01.2004, the
result of the physical efficiency test were displayed on 19.01.2005 at the

~ venue itself However, names of only those candidates who could not

4.11

4.12

clear the physical efficiency test were displayed. The applicants cleared
the physical- efficiency test, however, to their utter shock and surprise,
their names were not included in the list of unsuccessful candidates
displayed. It may be mentioned that about 2 S.T. candidates did not
appear in the physical efficiency test and 8 candidates failed to clear the

same.

That as the applicants had cleared both the written test as well as the
physical efficiency test, they were eagerly awaiting the declaration of
result as they had a reasonable and bonaﬁde expectation that they would
be sélected for recruitmént to the post of trackman under S.T. category

under Lumding division.

That to their utter shock and surprisé, the ipplicants found that their
names were not included in the list of empanelled S.T. candidates when
the same was declared by the office of the respondent no. 4 vide Memo
No.E/227/RECTT/Misc./LM dated 01.02.2005. It is worth mentioning
that candidatures of 16 candidates were also declared as provisional
along with the aforesaid empanelled S.T. list. It is stated that the
candidates whose names are declared as provisional 4should have to

produce the requisite certificates before appoiﬁtment.

St Lo oud v o Eﬁ%@
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4.14

A copy of the said Memo dated 01.02.2005 along with the
empanelled lists are annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure-E.

That it is worth mentioning at the stage that as per the instruction
annexed to the Call Letter for Physical Efficiency Test and Verification
of Original Certificates, it was categorically mentioned that the
certificates would be verified from17.01.2005 to 21.01.2005 in the office
of the Divisional Personnel Officer. It was also categorically stated that
the original certificates of date of birth, community and educational
certificates etc. have to be produced to the Divisional Personnel Officer
and if any one fails to bring original certiﬁéates for verification within
the prescribed period, his candidature would be cancelled. The
applicants have come to know that all total 16 candidates, who could not
produced their original certificates for verification on the prescribed date
are declared as provisionally selected. As such, it is crystal clear that the
authorities in gross violation of their own instructions have provisionally
selected those 16 candidates as a result of which the applicants who have
cleared both the written as well as the physical efﬁciency test, have been

denied of their right to be selected.

That the applicants beg to state that as per the instruction annexed to the
Call Letter for Physical Efficiency Test and Verification of Original
Certificates it was also cleaﬂy stated that no marks are awarded for
physical efficiency test. However, a comparison of the result sheet of the
final written examination and the final select list prepared after the
physical efficiency test clearly reveals that the seriatim after the final
written test does not tally with the seriatim in the final select list. The
respondents have apparently arbitrarily brought in candidates who did
not qualify, which is not permissible as per their own instructions. In this
connection it is worth mentioning that a candidate bearing roll
n0.21708112 had cleared the written test as well as the physical
efficiency test but he was not finally selected, purportedly on the ground
that he could not produce his original certificates. However, the
respondents neither placed him in the provisional select list alongwith
the other 16 %mﬁdates who were selected provisionally. Under these
circumsmcgslit is amply clear that the respondents have not adopted an

uniform eriteria ih preparing the final select list, rather, they have

cf/z,ef gﬁmd’&/cw Mﬁ
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. &
selected blue eyed persons of thelr own choice by arbltranly depriving
the apphcants of their legmmate rights. '

That the applicants further beg to state that the irregularities committed

by' the respondent authority in preparing the final select list is also

evident from the fact that the roll no. of candidates at SI. No;7&88 in the

-final select list were not there in the list of selected candidates of the

final written examination. So the applicants strongly apprehend that
there is every possibility of including several other candidates in the

final select list who were not selected in the final written examination.

It has been reliably learnt that the candidates placed at serial nos.
41, 61, 79, 89, 90,108 in the final select list are not from the Lumding
Division, neither they had applied for Lumdmg Division. It can be seen
from the final select list that the first 4 figures of the Roll Numbers of
those candidates are 2171 where as Roll Numbers of all other

candidates are 2170. By resbrting to such arbitrariness the respondents

“have violated their own terms and conditions -mentioned in the

employment: notice,- which specifically laid down that a candidate can

apply and will accordingly be considered for only one division.

That the applicants have been completely taken aback by the non-

_ inclusion of their names in the empanelled list of S.T. candidates. As has

been stated above, they had performed satisfactorily in both the written
tests and. came out successfully. They also successfully cleared the
physical efficiency test. Being highly aggrieved, the applicants
submitted a‘ representation dated 15.02.2005 before the Hon’ble Railway

" Minister, Govt. of India praying for providing them justice. Copies of

4.17

the same were forwarded to the various authorities, including the

respondent nos.2, 3 & 4. However, nothing was done in this regard.

That being aggrieved by the non inclusion of the names of the applicants

in the list of empanelled S.T. candidates for recruitment to group D pééts

of trackman/khalasi published on 01.02.2005 and non-consideration of

the representation(s) submitted by them, the applicants earlier

approached this Hon’ble Tribunal by way of an application being O.A. -

No.58 of 2005. This Hon’ble Tribunal by an order dated 01.03.2005
disposed of the aforesaid application with a directjon to the appﬁcants to

submit a representation to the respondents within 15 days from the date

St Bamessar Rokha
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7 | N\

of receipt of the Order and on receipt of such representation the
respondents were directed to give reply that is lawful, fair and just
within two months from the date of receipt of the representation. By the
said order the respondents were also directed to file compliance report
after 2 month and the aforesaid appliéation was fixed for compliance
report on 04.05.2005, :

A copy of the order dated 01.03.2005 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-F.

That on 04.03.2005 as per the direction of this Hon’ble Tribunal, the
applicant' submitted a representation before the General Manager, N F.

Railway for consideration of their case.

A copy of the representation dated 04.03.2005 is

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-G.

That on 02.05.2005 the Assistant Personnel Officer for the General
Manager, N.F. Railway issued two letters under No.E/170/10/NS/559/05
to the applicants. By the aforesaid letter the representation submitted by
the applicants was rejected by the respondents in a most arbitrary and

mechanical manner.

A copy of the letter dated 02.05.2005 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-H.

That as has already been fixed by this Hon’ble Tribunal the aforesaid
application was again listed on 04.05.2005 for compliance report and the
aforesaid letter dated 02.05.2005 was placed before this Hon’ble

- Tribunal. Accordingly by an order dated 04.05.2005 passed by this
- Hon’ble Tribunal aforesaid O.A. No.58/2005 was closed.

A copy of the order dated 04.05.2005 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-L.

That the applicants have a strong prima facie case in their favour. The
applicants state that, the process of appointment is yet to be completed
and if no interim protection is granted to the applicants, they shall suffer

irreparable loss that cannot be compensated in terms of money. The

OCZL“%”M{’WM /éc%
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AV
balance of convenience is strongly in their favour. This is therefore a
pre-eminently fit case where this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to

issue appropriate interim directions in favour of the applicants.

That the applicants are similarly placed. The cause of action and the
nature of relief sought for by the applicants are similar. They have a
common interesf in the subject matter of the present proceeding. The
candidates, as such, crave leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal to allow them
to file a jbint application under Rule 24(5) of the Centrai Administrative
Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1987.

That the applicants have no grievance or are seeking any relief against
the other selected candidates. Hence they are not being arrayed as party
respondents in the present application. However if this Hon’ble Tribunal
is of the view that the provisionally selected candidates ‘are
necessary/proper party then the respondents may be directed to furnish

the names of those selected candidates.

4.24 That the applicants are highly aggrieved by the impugned letter dated

5.1

52

02.05.2005 issued by the office of the General Manager, N.F. Railway.
Maligaon whereby the representation submitted by the applicants against
non inclusion of their names in the list of ST candidates for the Group D
posts of Trackman under Lumding Division is rejected most arbitrarily,
illegally and in a mechanical manner, hence the present application

challenging the manner in which the final select list has been prepared.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

For that the applicants had admittedly cleared the written tests as well as
the physical efficiency test. Therefore, there would have been no reason
for non inclusion of their names in the final select list and the reason
shown by the respondents vide impugned letter dated 02.05.2005 is
wholly untenable and the same is liable to be interfered with by this

Hon’ble Tribunal.

For that as per the instructions annexed with the Call Letter for Physical
Efficiency Test and Verification of Orig'mall Certificates, the original
certificates were to be produced before the Divisional Personnel Officer

and if any one fails to bring original certificates for verification within

ij&t‘/ﬂﬁﬂf&mn M
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the prescribed period, his candidature would be cancelled. The
respondent authorities in total disregard to their own instructions have
prepared the provisional select list of 16 candidates who could not

rd

comply with the aforesaid instruction.

For that neither the employment notice nor the instructions issued by the
respondent authorities provided for any provisional select list. But the
respondents in order to accommodate persons of their choice have
prepared a provisional select list and have included names of those
persons who did not qualify in terms of the criteria laid down. As such,
preparation of the provisional select list has discriminated against the
applicants Which is illegal, arbitrary and malafide and is also violative of
Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. |

For that as per the instructions annexed to the Call Letter for Physical
Efficiency Test and Verification .of Original Certificates, it was also
clearly stated that no marks are awarded for physical efficiency test.
However, a comparison of the result sheet of the final written
examination and the final select list prepared after the physical
efficiency test clearly reveals that the seriatim after the final written test
does not tally with the seriatim in the final select list. Apparently, the
a‘foresaidv‘ impugned criteria has been evolved as an after-thought only
for the purpose of bringing in certain blue eyed boys who failed to
qualify. The respondents afbitrarily and illegally changed the serial
position of several candidates in the final select list, which is not
permissible as per their own instructions, as such the same is liable to be
interfered with by this Hon’ble Tribunal. |

For that as has already been stated herein above one candidate bearing
Roll No.21708112 had cledred the written tests as well as the physical
efficiency test but he was not finally selécted, purportedly on the ground

that he could not produced his original certificates. However, the

respondents did not place him in the provisional select list alongwith the
other 16 candidates who were selected provisionally. From the aforesaid
discrepancies it is amply clear that the manner in which the final select

list has been prepared is most arbitrary, illegal and malafide.’

For that the grounds disclosed by the respondehts 1in the impugned letters

dated 2/5/2005 for non-inclusion of the names of the applicants is totally

-~
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unreasonable. In the aforesaid impugned letters the respondents have
justified the non inclusion of the names of the applicants in the final
select list on the ground that although the applicants have qualified in-
the Physicai_ Efficiency Test, as more than required | number of
candidates have qualified in the physical efficiency test the names of the
applicants did not appear in the panel, since as per merit the names of
the applicants figured below the required number. However, in the
aforesaid impugned letters the respondents have failed to justify the
preparation of the provisional select list, which is not permissible as per
their own instructions. As such it is clear that the respondents in

colorable exercise of their powers have prepared the provisional select

list and by the impugned letter dated 2/5/2005 have made an effort to

justify their illegal action, which is not sustainable. Hence, this Hon’ble
Court in exercise of its power may be pleased to set. aside the illegal
select list as well as. the impugned letter dated 2/5/2005 issued by the

respondents. . .

For that the Respondent authorities in total disregard to all the relevant
instructions and provisions- have prepared the select list only to
accommodate some other persons Of their choice in place of the
Applicants and as such the same has resulted in grave and serious
prejudice to the Applicants in addition to the fact that such impugned
action is discriminatory.

For that in the backdrop of the facts and circumstances that havé been
narrated hereinabove, it is apparent that the impugned action on the part
of the respondents is clearly in violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the
Constitution of India in addition to being totally opposed to the settled

principles of service jurisprudence.

Fpr that it ié clearly evident that the impugned letter dated 2/5/2005 has
been issued most mechanically’ without any ap_plicétion of mind to the
relevant factors. There has been a total non application of mind to the
aspects pertaining to the preparation of the provisional select list and the
apparent discrepancies in the two lists referred to above. Infact, factors
other than relevant and bonafide have been taken note of while issuing
the said impugned letter. Under these circumstances it is apparent that
the said impugned action is grossly illegal, arbitrary, unfair;

unreasonable and capricious. No person reasonably instructed in law

So b ooren Pty |



. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

n | Y

could have issued the said impugned letter. The same reflects malice in
law as well as malice in facts. As such the said impugned letter is liable
to be set aside and quashed.
- _ )
5.10 For that the conditions precedent for preparing the final select list have
not been followed in the instant case and hence impugned select list

more particularly the provisional select list is void ab initio.

5.11 For that this application is filed bonafide and in the interest of justice.

* .

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

The Applicant declares that he has no other alternative, equally efficacious

remedy available to him except by way of this instant applicant.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE ANY

OTHER COURT:

The applicant declares that no other application, writ petition or suit in respect
of the subject matter of the instant application is filed before ahy other Court,
Authority or any other Bench of the Hon’ble Tribunal nor any such

_application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

s

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant prays that this
. application be admitted, records be called for and notice be issued to the
- Respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought for in this application
should not be granted and upon hearing the parties and upon perusal of the

records be pleased to grant the following reliefs: -

8.1  Set aside and quash the impugned final select list more particularly the
provisional select list empanelling the names of the 110 ST candidates
for Group D posts of Trackman/ Khalasi.

8.2 Direct the respondent authorities to include the names of the applicants

in the list of empanelled ST candidates.

8.3  Cost of the application.

o@a faM«Pme
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84  Any other relief(s) that the applicants may be entitled to under the
facts and circumstances of the case and/or as may deem fit and proper

considering the facts and circumstances of the case.

9.  INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

9.1 This Hon’ble Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to
complete the process of éppointment from' the impugned final select
list and/or to keep two posts vacant pending disposal of the instant

application by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

This application is filed through the Advocate.

'10.  PARTICULARS OF THE LP.O.:
i) 1P.O. oG- 13 33 6F

i) ©  Date = : (Z-{L~063 |
if) Paybleat (P g ‘

11.  LIST OF ENCLOSURES: -

v

As stated in the index.
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VERIFICATION

1, Shri Baneswar Rabha,Son of Shri Joydev Rabha, aged about . yearsResident of |

Dhuliagaon, BokaliparaP.S. — Chhaygaon, District — Kamrup, Assam (781124) do”
,\Io. )

hereby solemnly affirm and verify that I am the Applicant "il\'the instant application

and as such, I am fully conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case,, The
R ]
. -3 & . . : 4 E 4.8 4‘1[*”-14‘.
statements made in paragraphs. '3, 41, 2,674 8(RA) §.9- 4.1} & 13- HF 2418 £ 2T e
true to my - knowledge and ‘those ~ made in’
paragraphs. Y 4 &8, 4 2P 412,449 4-29. . are matters of record

t

derived therefrom, which I believe to be true and the rest are my humble submissions

before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

And I sign this verification on this the  th day of June, 2005 at Guwahati.

Jou \é?a@u‘c\/ow; Kokl

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT

/
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NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
‘MALIGAON, GUWAHATI (ASSAM)

Spoclal Rocruitmont Drive for Schedulédd Caste
& Schoduloed Tribe Candldates

Efnp!oymenl Notice No. NFR-2/2001 Categoty No, 01

Closing Date : (73 Nov. 2001 ]

Applications sve Invitad trom the efigitte SC and ST candidatos for fillng up of 505 posts of Trackman
and Khalastin N.F Ralway,

THIS RECRUITMENT IS FOR 4 (FOUR) DIVISIONS OF N.F RAILWAY .. TINSUKIA; LUMDING,
ALIPURDUAR AND KATIHAR,

Pleaso rard the antire notiflostlon oarefully bal=re filllng up the spptication form,
WHRITTEN (EST SHaLt BE CONDUCTED ON SAME DAYS FOR All FOUR DIVISIONS
MENTIONED BELOW. HENCE CANDIDATES MUST SEND APPLICATION TO ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING DIVISIONS ONLY AS PER THEIR CHOICE.

In caso a candidate applies to mora than one division, histher candidatura Is liabla to be cancelled,

Speciat drive for filiing up of SC/ST backlog vacancles (Total number :595)

Division | Category of | Totai . Breakup of | Adctece (or sonding gy plleatlon
Powt numberof} Vacanclen
vacanciea | SC Si
Katihar Trackman 132 67 65 Divisionat Aaliway tAanager (Porsonnol) -
Khatasl 2 1 1 N.F Raltwny, Katihar, Bihnr,
Pin-05410%5
Lumding [ Tackman 144 50 66 | Divlalonnl Rallway Manager (Personnal),
Khalasl 35 1" 24 | NF Rallwny, Lumding, Assam
Pin-702447.
Alpurduad  Trackman 130 7 93 | Divialonnl Railway Managor (Parsonnel),
Khalast 12 6 6 H.F. Raltway, Alipurduar, West Rangal,
i Pin-7368122
Tinsukia Trackman 140 57 83 | Divisiona! Rallway Manager {Personnel)
N.F Raitway, Tinaukia, Assam,
Pin 106104
Tolal $95 237 as0

Abbrevialion : 5C-Schedulod Caste, ST-Schodulad Triba,

0l The number of vacancles glvon are provisionat and may Increase or docroasn as per
tequiroment o tho Ralway, This Rallway will not be responaibie for any To33 sulferad by the candidate
dug lo raduction of vacancies.

Tho Adminlstation 1eserves the right to hold
for a!f of some of the candidales.
o spplication will be pled at NF Rallway Hoadquarters Office.

p , addilonal/, ! tary of re-axaminatl

“\/1.Seheme tor Racruitment

The recrultment process shall be (n three stages:
(i) Objectiva typa written examinalion (Praliminary Tast)
(H) Objectve typa writion exam (Final Teat)

(ki) Physlcal efficiency last.

ANNEXURE- 4

Shnet, Phnlngraphs and in ditferent places of the applcation form mustbe the same. THIS SHOULD
DE NQTEN VERY CAREFULLY, Any vatiation may distuality the eanvidate. Applicsbons shoudd be
sont by otdinaty posi ONLY, . .

€. The |aat date and time of recnipt of spplicallon |s 23,11.2001 (5.00 p.m) and il will not be
sxtanded on any account. Applications teceived atler the closing date and tme will be summand;
rejoctod, ' :

6. Appilcation shoutd be fillad In by the candidata In hs or har own handwritng only,

7. It mara than one eppfication is recelved In one envelop all thd npplications wil be rafected

8. Candidatns who are working In any govarnmant dapas tment of public sector undomidng 1hould

- sendthalt applcation through thek depastmant and they should 3)30 submit ‘no objaction ceruficst

alongwilh the appllcation,
9. Envelop containing the opplication and its enclosure should be adrassed 1o the Divielona
Rallway Maneget (Peteonnel) of thy concared divislon aceording to the cholee of the
oandidates suporscribing the wg}d “Applicetion In ranpopae to Employment Notiee No,
NFR-2/2001 (Spactal RecrultmentDilva for SC/ST)* on the 15p lefi s1de of the ervalop,

10, Enclosurea ¢ .

Tha followlng enclosuras should ba propetty slapteddslichadd along with 1he applicaton.

A} Capias of cortificates in regards to acadamic quatification, prool of age. caste, mark sheel must
be attastod ty any of the loltowing authorities and enclosed along with opplication Partcitars peinte
on the back of the mntk sheot/certificates should nlso be photocapind ir:ariably,

(1) Mombars of Pasllament or Mambers al Logielatve Assombly.
{2} Garatess Otfidors ol Cantrat of Stata Grvaramont,

(3) Tahasildats oo Navals/Oy, Tahaciidas © antieeicod In avarerge 04
(4) Cringinalz or Hond 1tasiney of afl cagepni=o-t Soycatine of Ineti .
R)Thine ransnt pace potf alza phatograniss ~f fha apphcant with Teimnatin pa o ks ttny
photharaphis, ane qf “hich shaul! ba pasied = *La space peavidnd Iy “a applicatiss tems s 4 e
othar two slantacl/stilrhadt ftmly jucth all aeetserees '

C} SC ond GT eanelicdatan enint ofinch 68=1s canilllnaian frs poanerthad farmmat toags <t
compalont authority (Forpwntal carvicnie I 20T 1y (ruan Al Annave-n. )

14, Nolos :

{A) Nocassary carlificatosastimenials/dreameals mugt ha in Erqlish 4 Wind 1 His ~0 oy by
oractansiation af tha sama typadin Engfisha s ard altnstad by say of the autivatities mesataned
al- 13 10 (A) abave should ba pinibiensd,

{B) A enncidata wha submits any forgad ¢ erthinats tor senuring aligbility shall ba Ealia nat 3nky bs
tolection of b cancidaturs fnt thia particuta: rosnniment bl he will e takartnd ko ADparrng
ary exnmination contuctod ty any zonat iaibveay sfaltway Rozndimont Noards and will Mlya he
tiatte lor lognt action, ’ .

(€Y 27 andlidato s final ppprintinart wil ha -acite Sasng m'jm-i,',f AN e Caste Coarvfe 3o o
(13) 2o dociunn of tha Divisvaral Fivhuny *hae i (s qonnol) of
n M'(r'-”ﬂy o coobdntag slarasant nf Moy wohnn cAROS v
recnmmant shall ha fins! v i g an it e
ontarinined i thig cornaction, .
(E) NI Rllway shall nlimata only 1o thase lsurd! aligie to appaar n the writon Lo 3t and #+thacarer)
3t3009 of sofaclion, It doas ot undartake any 1espanaibility for sandrg taply lo the canFsatas nrt
selocted or not called for wilttervphysical officiency tesl otc. -

{F) N.F. Raitway is not 1osponsibla for any postal datay and wrong delivery elc,

e

cnne et v ety
* athinr inntor et tat iy g
s halas andd e ol g egtTasperAanss Wit he

(G) Tha numbar of vacancies shown in this employmant notice is provisional and may Increase or

decrease according lo oxigencias.

{H) Candidates trying to use unfalr means ot canvassing tn sny form will be disqualified and
thelr fidature will be Hed without any nolice,

{1} Impersenation or misbehaviour In the exemination hall wil render the candidate disqualified

{) Railway Administration reserves tha right o hold any +e-¢xamination or addibonal examinatons/
physical afiiciency tasVinterviow.

* Succasshd candidalas who have come through the two staga writlen \astwil be aubjectedtophysical 1K) For any fogal action arising out of this ampleymant notice the jurisdiction shal be CAT/Guwahas

officlancy lost to assess candidates, fitness for the post,

(Howevor, the procedure Is flalia to change without any further notice)

The medium for thase examinations shall be Hindl and/or English,

THE WRITTEN EXAMINATIONS AND PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST SHALL BE HELD AT
DIFFERENT PLACES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF N F RAILWAY ONLY.

3. Job Requirements : The post ol Trackman Is basically meant for the malntenance of Rallway
Track. Tho Job antalls ifung of heavy rails and working with spada, sickia, boatar steal, bar-crow,
take ballast and other . Way tools for tha upkaep of Ttack, Biidgas and other back fixtutes,

" * Tha posting of the Tackman wii be in e Temote areas of Olvislons. The nature of job Ia arcvious

wnd requiras a high level of physical fithess for efficlent discharge of dulles, :
Similar roquiramants of physical fitnass and job conditions are also applicabla in casa of Khalasls.
4, Pay Scale:  Rs. 2610-60-3150-65-3540/- plus usual allowances as per the prevailing rates for
Tockman, .
Ra. 2560-65-2680-60-3200+- plus usual afiowances as per the prevalling rates for
Khalasl,
5. Minl Academlo Qualification :
Class Vil pass hom tecognized oducational institution,
{Submission o1 bogus School Corttiticate will Waquallly the canddata)
8. Age as on 01.09.2001 :
SC/5T: 1810 39 yoasa.
For Serving Rallway Employee:
{Wha hava put In 3 years continuous 3ervice Including Casual Labour and Substitutes)
Upper age limitls - SC/ST-45 yoais, -
Theit application shotid be sont through the cadre conlrofling authorlty,
7. Physicat Slandard:
The candidate must po3sess sound boifily hoalth and physical fitness to do hard work as Indicated
in “Job requiroment’, anywhere and at any time throughout the youar, The physical efficiency test
may inter alla Includa fiting welght of 40 k. and ability to run with the welght for a distance of 100
mts within presciibed qualitylng #%a, ——
: Modical Standard : .
Candidates solectod In ordor of merll and s per existing reservation rules, wiil ba put through
dalalled medical oxarnination to asasess thalr fitness, .
0. Eye Sight : B-1 (with o without glasaas) for Trackman and Khalas), '
19, Place of posling : Thay can ba posted wilhin the Jurlsdiction of the divislans of N.F Rnliway,
Howover, they e liabie to saive anywhers ¢n N F Raliway.
11. Payment of examinalion fow/postal expenses :
Examination Foes :
For SC/ST candidatos : Rs. 10.00 (onty postal chargna) .
12, Mods of Psyment: Crossod Indian Postal Ordor(2) drawn In favour of TAGCAOMN.F Rallivay.
Theposlalordere should he paynble at Guwahatl, Condidatas must write thelr name., full addross
on the place provided In the Posty Ordor(s). The data of lssuwe of Postal Ordar(s) must not be prlor
1o the date of fssue of this Employmont Notice. Postal Oidars without the soal from the tanulng
postoffice will not bo accopted and thelr enndldalitre will b& Tefocied. Payment In any olhor form
witl nol be pted and the appll Y wilt ba ity rojectod,
13. How fo apply -
1. Tha eandudata shoutd agply = tho Divistonal Flailway Manant (Psannet) of te Divisken according
1o thelt ¢holca as e application format given sl Annaxure-'A” on gncd quellty pirin paper of A-4
sle,
2. Al entlos In the opplicolion torm should ba chly flad In bluafdack bell point pan, 1n cnae any
onby is nol applicatia for a canddato, "Not ¢ -plicabin® (M A) should be willtan againat thal colurnn.
3. Fult posial ik oss of the candidala with pin coda for cammunieaticn «4* tin nama of the nearest
Railway Giation and Mormanant addeass muist be givan,
4. Condidatos must aign In futl (and not Initial) In dklferent pinces on tha opiplication form aa Indicatod
thotein and not moroly write thelr names In Mock cnpital lattars in signatira colimn,
The style and tanguaga (English or Hing) of signrture on the uppar portion ef Admit Crrd, Answor

-{H) Aps a3 on 1,6.2001 : Yoar

(L) Do not buy the form from any peraon or agancy et nabody has been authorised o sell
(orma,

(M) Rallway administralion te ]10! noponvli{lo for any Inadvertent ector In the advarlisement
and will not be hald for any postal detsy or wrong deflvery.

Dy. Chinf M'arsenal Olficar (Gnz) & Controflar of Rectuitment

Annexure-A
APPLICATION FORMAT

{To bo filied by the candidate In hisher own hu:ndW:l\lné)
‘ Community ** Olvislon for which applled

(SC/ST) :
** State chalca for one Dlvision anly out of 4 Divislons I.e. Alipurchsar, Kathar, Lumding & Tinsula,

* SC-Schoduled Caste; ST-Scheduled Triha
{indloste your District arid State according to preseant address)
DISTRICT BTATE
. pasrpart site

s [ ——
T . v ‘| photograph signed
B on the front of

photégraph by the
. canddale.

Cpore va recent

t.1do heraby apply tor recrutimant 1o Gronip D’ pootin ..o vneoaeec. .. DIVision of NF Raltway
In response to Employment Nollce Ha. HFA-2/2001 CATZGORY NO.01,
2, Name of the condidalo

3. Father's Nama (ShilLate):

4. (1) Data of Brth (in Chrlstlan Era):  Dala Moith Yoru

0o O I
\ - Month Days

_ 10 OO IO
(1) 1 your etnim aga ralaxntior “efiente "o taaean thererd,

{Qacumantary proof ta a winchad)
5. F1ll Caatal Ackiraga for cons-simiaalle o Cn zanilal fal'are)

Clr
Qaprin ane
Wilagw |, .
Doer 02
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[
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. ANNEXURE

» 'Ph'ysica! Efficiency Test is scheduled to be held on 19.01
-Personnel Officer of Division for which you have applie
call letler. L : .

: e

» Verification of certificates is scheduled to be dorie fioiriy

| INSTRUCTIONS FOR PI'IYSiCAL EFFICIENCY TEST AND VERIFICATION ‘(.)-F“CER'I'IFICA"I'ES

.2005.You should report to Divisional

d In dale and time mentioned in the

7.01 2005 to 21.01.2005 in the office

of the Divisional Personnel Officer. You should produ:o';e Original Certificale 'of Date of Birth,
Community and Educalional Certificates etc. to the Divisional Personnel Officer for
verification. If you fail to bring Original Certificates for \_/‘e'arification within the presciwed period,

your candidature is liable for cancellation. o

> The norms for-Physical Efficiency Test are given below: -

1

Male candidates -

1. Should be able (o lill and carry
35 Kg. of weight for a distance
of 100 meter in 2 minutes in.
one chance without pulling the i
weight down and

2. Should be ‘able to run for a
distance of 1500 meter in 7

minues in one chonoo..

al

> No marks are awarded for the Physical Efficiency Tes_t;
the test for final selection. :

gl

#

o
A

Female Candidates

1. Should be able to lift and carry ~

20 Kg. of weight for a distance -
of 100 meter in 2 minutes in
one chance withoul putting the .
weight down and -

112. Should be able to run.for a

distance of 400 meter in 4
miiuies in one charnce

-However candidate shpul,d:.qualify in

» Request fyo'r éhahging the venue & date of test will not be entertained.

» The results of therjPhysicaI Efficiency Test will be displz'a:'yf

A EnSispast

R
R
4
H

Date: 16-12-2004 .

g

2 i
o

'

N
. ;‘!!4!

i

ed on the same day of test.

N
e
o

Sr. Personnel Officer/Rectf, -
: '?ﬂF Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati

R
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o ~ ANNEXURE
B - ;

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST AND VERIFICATION OF CERTIFICATES

» Physical Efficiency Test is scheduled to be held on 19.01 .20056.You should report to Divi?ional -
Personnel Officer of Division for which you have applied in dale and time menlioned in the
call letter. ' 4 - ; : '

. A

» Verification of certificates is scheduled to be doric ﬁ’du‘:";!'}"lT.O_‘i 2005 10 21.01.2005 in the office

- of the Divisional Personnel Officer. You should produ:qe' Original Certificate of Date of Birth, .
Community and Educalional Certificates ete. to the -Divisional “Personnel - Officer for

verification. If you fail to bring Original Certificates for verification within the prescribed period, -

your candidature is liable for cancellation. | T

» The norms for Physical Efficiency Test are given below: -

Male candidates ’ ;: Female Candidates

1. Should be able to lift and carry. 1. "Should be able 1o lift and cérry
35 Kg. of weight for a distance 20 Kg. of weight for a distance
of 100 meter in 2 minutes in w of 100 meter in" 2 minutes in
one chance without pulling the .+ one chance withoul pulting the
weight down and - weight down and

2. Should be able to run for a 42, Should be able to run for a

distance of 1500 meter in 7 = distance of 400 meter in 4
‘m?nu!‘eﬁ: in one chanoc - imninutes in one cnarce

.y .
IR VLN

%,

»  No marks are awarded for the Physical Efficiency Te'S:tE:Howev'e'r'candidate'should qualify in -
the test for final selection. ' R

» Request for changing the venue & date of test will not b‘é entertained.

» The 'results of the Physical Efficiency Test will be displéjgyed on the same day'of_ test.

. '-'fj,,.
i _C;,A&b//ﬂ

. . + Sr. Personnel Officer/Rectt,
Date: 16-12-2004 - ' - NF Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati
o . .,!;(“ ' ) .
i o
i
S
o

Sl
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ANNEIURE Coo 2

NOTICKE BOARD

NI RATLWAY
Office of the
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SOOI ), I
\k’\‘l Wy or ~ﬁll\ll llﬂl"
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I

B P
lUl lJ,(] s [P B - Llll' aii¢
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PP Y SR = L
P EQuilice C&i u:Cnuﬁ v
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This is issued with the approval of the competent antharity,
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)
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Uit

(K.P. %wm

1\!\4\/'1‘/ n/u'
» 3 TRNL NIV K

Copyv to:
GMPMLG for information and necessary action.
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List for empanelied ST candidales (Annexure-Il)

| SN | Name ROLL NO SN | Name ROLL
NO.
I | RUSTAM RABIA 21708679 41 | AMINIKA PRASAD MANDAL | 21710738
2| NAREN TERON 217081806 42| SANJIE RAMCI TIARY 20708117
3 | DEBA KUMAR RANGSHA | 21708910 43 | KIRANJIT DEORI 21709215
4 | RAJIBBARO 21708493 44 | BISWAJIT RABHA 21708553
5 | PRAKASH BORO 21708715 45 | BUDHINDOLEY 21708281
6 .| BAIDYA NATH RABHA 21708607 46 | AJIT BASUMATARY 21708508
v7 | MAHENDRA RABHA 21708113 | —1°47. | ARJUN RAJBONGSHI 21708411
8 _|BIMAL RAMCHIARY 121709024 | 148" | ARUP KUMAR DAS 21708471
9 | DWIJEN CHANDRA BARG | 21708689 49 | KHARGESWAR BARO | 21708622
10| BIPUL CHANDRA RABHA | 21708290 50 | BIPUL DEKA 21709232
11_[ BINANJOY BORO 21708310 | |51 | PONJIB BASUMATARY 21709094 |
12 NARAYAN KONWAR 21708057 52 | BIRA DATTA KUTUM 21708017
13| CHANDAN BORO 21708580 53 | DWIPEN DEKA 21708479 |
14 | BIJU DAS 21709295 54 | AJIT KACHARI 21708615
15 | DAKSHA RAJ HAJONG 21709056 55 | JEETENDRA BORDOLOI 21708344
16 | NOVAJIT SAIKIA 21708171 56 | MOON DEWRI 21708789
17 | BHARAT THAKURIA . 21708497 57 .| DIPEN SWARGIARY 21709323
18 | SHIVA PRASAD BARMAN | 21708764 58 | MILAN SAIKIA ' 2170922
19 | RANEN BRAHMA 21707948 59 | BHASKAR JYOTI BORO 21708039
20 | ANJAN BARMAN 21708839 60 ‘| ALARI SWRANG BORO 21708395
21 | CHITRA DHAR DEKA 21708449 61 | MANOJ KUMAR MANDAL | 21710471
22 | PRASANTA RABHA 21709154 62 | BISWAJEET BARO 21708250
23 | SHIBULI KUMAR SINGH | 21708442 63 | MONOJKUMAR SONOWAL | 21708324
24 | NITU SAIKIA 21708312 64 | PRASANTA SAIKIA 21708798
25 | BIJUBORO 21708843 65 | GUNIN BHUSAN DEURI 21708824
26 | DHRUBA NARZARY 21708921 | |66 | DIPEN CHANDRA TERAN | 21708450
27 | SANJIBKUMAR BORO 21708686 | |67 | GANESH CHANDRA BORO | 51708383
28 | REWATI DEKA 21709265 68 | MONTU HAZARIKA 21708530
.29_| PARIKSHIT BARMAN 21709319 | |69 | SANTANUBORO_ 21708952
30| LOHIT DEKA 21709084 | 170 | DHANANJOY BORG 21708981
131 | DILIF CHANDRA BORO | 21708485 71 | MUKUT DEKa . 21708891
32 | DEEP DAS 21708414 72 | RANEN THAKURIA 21708958
33 | DIPAK CHANDRA BORO | 21708004 73 | AJIT KUMAR PATAR 21708697
34 | SUBHASH BASUMATARY | 21708913 74 | MANTHE BORDOLOI 21707992
35 | BADAN DAS 21709112 75 | PUTUL BORO 21708300
36 | BISWAJIT DEWARI 21708675 76 | BIKASH CHANDRA BORO | 21708892
37 | DHANMAY RABHA 21709052 77 | GASHINDRA PANGING 21708321
38 | ANIL CHANDRA DAS 21709263 78 | BISU DHAR BORO 21708346
39 | AKAN CHANDRA BORO | 21709030 79 | BASUKI MANDAL 21710698
40 | DIPEN BORO 21708363 80 | BRINDABAN DEWRAJA 21708506




4

)
1;‘)(‘:]‘ N:nm: RO NO GN Nime ROLL
‘ NO.
81 'DINESH KUMAR BARO ?1708714 | 96 | DIPAK BARUAH __|.21708723
82 | BIKRAM BORO | 24708109 7| | 97 77| RAJUKUMAR DEWRI 21707944
83 | ANANTA BORO ' 21708576 || 98" | MILAN CIHANDRABORG | 21708619
B4 | GAUTAM DIEKA 20108126 99 | JADAB KACHARI 21707996
85 | BASHU SWARGIARY | 21708387 | | 100_| ATULEN BASUMATARY ~ 21708052
86 | PRADIP RABHA 21709193 101_| DIPJYOTI BORDOLOI | 21708083
87 | BIHABEN CHANDRA RABIA | 21708090 || 102 | BINiTA RABHA 21708356
488 | MAHESWAR RAMCHIAURY "~121708308 || 103 | JAGDISH DEKA .| 21709008
89.. | PRADEEP KUMAR 121710434 104_| BABUL CH. BARO 21708257
90._| RAM PRAWESH MANDAL | 21710559 105 | TILAK CHANDRA RABHA | 21708536
91 | BALEN CHANDRA BARO 21708434 || 106 | SARAT CHANDRA RABHA | 21707988
92 | ATUL DAS 21709072 107_| BHOGENDRA DEURI 21708822
93 | RANJIT BARO 21708756 108 | GHANSHYAM SINGH 21710744
94 | MINTU SAIKIA 21708687 | | 109 | PRASEN SENAPATI 121709032
95 | DIBAKARPEGU 21708851 110 BIPUL DEKA 21709096

- \

Candidature of the foIIowing Roll Numbers are provisional :-
21708679, 21709024,2170865.6, 21709265

21708921, 21708017, 21708039, 21708450,

21708824, 21708530, 21708109, 21708726,

21708090, 21708723, 21708250 & 21708052 (\/

+
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‘Heard Mr. U. Bhuyan, learned

oungel for the applicéants and also

n

M u. Das, learned coungel: for che
Railaayq.

‘ The application is disposad
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nts Lo submit ;! repre<enLatiun to
the respond@nts within 15 ddys £rom
thefdate of r@celpt of th*s order.

‘ﬁth@ r-spovdepts are directed to @My
inge reply F?h{lawful, fair and
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Subjeel -

_ upn.lt«l WS i the figt of cmp

i) ;msié of Trackiman /

- Ordcr ddltd 1.3

veaniss - 1 Shid Szu"ljiz. Kun".:;,r

20 Shii Banessa dar Robly

A5

U4:03.2005

The Generei Manager,
North ust Frontier Railway,

l]i"d() 1, (Ju..ahull-i I
l(cprcscnlu{iw a2amst e non- mdusl(m of llu. names of the
dnd‘*d ST candidates l'n the pro up-
Kindasi duder the £ umdm ) UI\ I5104),

\'mihi Ast Frontier Railway puisuant to the employment notice

: ’\J) ’\'r R- 7/2{)‘.,53.

3.2005 passed by the Cumal /\dlmmslmuvc

lnbunal (mw ahati B umlu i O:mm al /\pphmlmn N() 38/7()()5

Bordoo;,

S::)n.()f Late Prahin U; mdm i nrdr)lm
Rcsx\iuﬂ of [hoi Claguou,

C o :
District - Moerigaon (Ags an),

iy

Son ol Shri Joydew Rabha,

Rcwl IIRNRBIIL ton, Hui\:;m;’):n'zu

PS.- ‘im"* 0T

Distiiet- <0 B (Aswan).

- ANNEXURE-, 57

.
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Sir

3

The opplicants above-named beg to state the following few lines

lor your kind consideration and favorable necessary action: -

L. The applicants belong to the Scheduled Tribe (ST) community.,
2. The North Frontier Railway (N¥ Railway) launched a special

Fecruitment drive for SC and ST candidates. In this connection, cmployment

nolice No. NFR-2/2001 wiis issucd mviting applications from cligible SC

and S candidates for Alling 1p 0f 395 sosts of Trackman and Fohalas; in NF

Railway, @
3. As per the said vmployment notice, appointments would be made

Divisior. wise, and the candidates were required to submit their applications

Wrrespect ofonly one Division - ; per Bis or Lier choice,

The applicants being cligible, applied for the post of Trackman

under Lumding Division w

that in the Lumding Division, the 10 4l numbce

Trackman was notificd as 44 {SC-53 and 51-80). 1t was, however, clarified

that the number of vacancies EIVCI Were provisional,

5. The scheme of recruitment as detailed in the coployment notice

provided 3 stages: -

wthe stipulated time. 1t may be mentioined

rof vacancics in he post of



;o7

}\‘ | D) Objective type written examination (Preliminary (est)
i) Oi)_ju.:.iivc fype written examination (Final test)
iit) Physical clficiency test.

-
o

IWwas clarified that the suceessfiul candidates who come through
the two stages written tests wouid be subjected to the physical efficiency test

10 asscss the candidates” fitness for the post.

0. The preliminary written test was held on 12.9.2004. On receipt of

the call jciters, the applicaints appeared in the said test, the applicant No. 1 at

Lumding whereas (he applicant No.2 at Haiborgaon, Nagaon. It may be

mentioned that the roll No. of the applicant No. 1 is 21708081 and that of

the applicant No.2 21:708:489,

Both the appdican qualificd in (he preliminary written . test,

Theretore, on reeeipt ol call fetters both the applicants appeared in the fingl

wrilten test held on 2] 1 12004, The centre of both the applicants was o

Noommati, Guwahati.

8. Both the applicants succassfully cleared the final writlen test and-

they were declared pass under the ST category for Lumding Division in the

rcsu]t.;;‘v-‘-;é)ul)llslxc(l on 15.12.04 i the Assanese language daify news-paper

o
“Asomiya Pratidin” :

9. Thereafter, call lewers wereissued (o them for appearing in the

physical efficiency test scheduled on 19.1.2005 o Lumding. As per (he

instructions for the physicyl clliciency test, mule candidates were required to

hftand carry 35 Kg ofweight for a distance of 100 metres in 2 minutes in



4 2£

Fe

one c¢h

ance without putting (he weipht down and further should be able (o

run for a distance of 1500 mctes m 7 minutes in one cha‘n(:c. :

0. The applicants participated in the physical efficiency t=st on

- 19.1.2005 and came out successful. They fulfilled both the requiomss well

within the time prescribed.

1. The results of the physical efliciency test were displayed on

19.1.2005 at the venu: iisel! However, names of only those candidates who

could not clear the physical ctiiciency test were displayed - in other words,

the result of the candidates had cleared the physical efficiency test. As the

names of the applicants were not mcluded in the list of utisuccessiul

candisjats, it become evident that ticy had cleared (he physical cllicicncy

fest.

12, However, to their utter shock and surprise, the applicants found

that their names were not iclud
for the Lumding, Division whe

Divisiongl Railway Manager  (P),- Lumding  vide (he meno - No.
E22TIRectUIMisc /1M dated L2.2005. Along with the cmpanctlad ST fist
candidature of 16 candidy'os were also declared as provisional,

13. Aggricved by ihieir non mctusion in (e cmpanclled ST Tist, the
apphicants filed original application oefore the Central Adminisirative

Tribunal, Guwahati BBench. being O.AN0.58/2005.

edin the list of empanelled ST candidates

n the same was declared by the office of the -

~ - g e
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lz'l. The Honble Tribunal vide order dated 1.3.2005 disposcd of the
said O.A. with a dircction to the applicants to submit a representation o the

Respondents within 5 days wiihr a {urther dircction (o the Respondents to

reply 1o such representation in a lavcful, fair and just manner within 2

months from the date receipt of the representation. The Respondents have

been further directed 1o (ile compliance report after 2 months, fixing

4.5.2003 for compliance report.

A copy of t¢ said order dated 1.3:2005 IS
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-A.

re

IS, Accordingly the nrese

EIEN T vt
vdL res N

Worepresentation is being submitted in

WIS i e aluresad dircction of the | lonble Tribunal. Your ilonour wus

arrayed as the Respondent No.2 in 0.A.No. 58/2005.

1. The applicants respectfully  submit that they had performed

satisfactorily in both the wrilten tests ud came out successtul, They also

successtully cleared: the physical efficieney 1est, Therefore, there could not

have been any reason For thieir nost- chision in the empanctled ST list. The

apphicants liumbly submis that on the basis of their relative merit and

2
performance, they are entived o be included in the empanclied ST st or at

feastin the provisional lieq

[t s, therefore, humbly praved that on perusal of entire relevant

records und on a just and Lair assessment of the merit and performance of the

applicants. your Hononr My be picased o inciude the names of the

-



iipﬁlicguus in the fist for cmpanelled S.."l_' candidates for the group-D D()ﬁ!s of

Trackman/Khatasi under the  Lumding Division,  North fast  Frontier

.R.ailway. B

N
e

- Yours sincerely,

Lo PO » . i . R
s 2 i P A N e i X~ 2R A
e AR RIS I N

N 4 .

(Sanjit Kumar Bordbldi) E

S . | | 2. ‘SJUQ - /))(."\’n e}fm/‘(*#’) /2((,--(’/1.4

T . (Baneswar Rabha)

'..,up:y Wy, ~

[ Chief Persomel Officer, th' East Frontier Rail'wqy,,Ma]igaon,’

Guwahati-11. | o |

. 2. Divisional Ruihvaj; Minager (Pcrsrmm:l), N(‘)rth‘(' I-jaSl_ l?f()rllicf .R'ailway,
l.umdix}g, Dislrici- | | | |

Nagaon, - Assam,

O (Sanjit Kumar Bordoloi) .

(Bancswar Rabha)



g 'ANNEXURE_— H

N.F. Railway

Office of the
General Manager (P)
Maligaon. Guwahati-11

NS ‘
No.E/N70/1 0/!’('8/559/05 Date:.02-05~2005

7o,

Shri. Baneswar Rabha,,

Roll No.21708482. .

S/o Late Joydeb Rabha,

Resident of Duliagaon, Bokalipara,
P.S. Chaygoan,

District- Kamrup, Assam.

Sub:- Representation against the non-inclusion of the name of the
applicant in the list of empanelled ST candidates for the Group-D
post of Trackman Khalasi under the Lumding Division, MN.F.
Railway pursuant to the employment notice No. NFR-2/2001.

Rel- 1. Oucter dl 1-3-2005 passéd by the ‘Cential/  Administrative
Tubunal. Guwahati Berich in Original Application No.38/2005.
2. Your representation dt.04-03-05.

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal/GHY has directed the respondent to
give reply i.e. lawlul. faii and just withitt two menths from the time of receipl of the
representation.

Your representation has been carefully examined by the Chief Personnel officer,
N.F. Railway, Maligaon and passed orders as under -

“ You had appeared in the preliminary written examination held on 12-9-04 and
final written examination on 30-11-04. You had qualified for appearing in the Physical
Efficiency Test. Physical Efficiency was held on 19-01-05. o

Candidates in the ratio of 1:1:2 were called for appearing in the Physical
Efficiency Test. The number of vacancies of Lumding Division for ST posts was 110
and total number of candidates called for Physical Efficiency Test was 132. Therefore,
20% more candidates were called for than the required number of candidates. The
result of Physical Efficiency Test was published by DRM(P)/ Lumding immediately after
completion of Physical Efficiency Test. You had qualified in the Physical Efficiency Test

also. More than required number of candidates were qualified in the Physical Efficiency

Test 110 Mos of candidales were empanelled against the vacancies. The panel is

prepated based on merit of the final wr:tien exainination. as Physical Elficiency Test is
ol tpahibaney natare only

In view of above, it is to mention here that the empanelment of 110 candidates
e done on e, your nzrne did nol appea‘ in the panel, since as per metil your

name figured below 110 emnanpllpd candicdates,
W

This disposed your represeritation dt. 04 03-05,

IR Sarma )™
Assit. Personneal Oificer/I.C
for General Manager(P)/ MLG




92 ANNEXURE— HW
N.F. Railway v

Ollice of the
General Manager (P)
Maligaon. Guwanhati-11
e .
No.E/170/10MS/559/05 _ Date:02-05-2005
To, .
Shri. Sanjit Kumar Bordoloi,
‘Roll No.21708081.
S/o Late Prabin Chandra Bordoloi,
Resident of Kholagaon,
District Morigaon, Assam.

Sub:- Representation against the non-inclusion of the name of the
applicant in the list of empanelled ST candidates for the Group-D
post of Trackman Khalasi under the Lumding Division, N.F.

* Railway pursuant to the employment notice No. NFR-2/2001.

Ref- 1. Order dt.1-3-2005 passed by the Central/ Administrative
: Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in Original Application No.58/2005.
2. Your representation dt.04-03-05.

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal/GHY has directed the respondent o
give reply i.e. lawful; fair and just within two months from the time of receipt of the
representation.

Your representation has been carefully examined by the Chief Personnel officer,
N.F. Railway, Maligaon and passed orders as under :- :

“you had appeared in the preliminary written examination held on 12-9-04 and
final written examination on 30-11-04. You had qualified for appearing in the Physical
Efficiency Test. Physical Efficiency was held on 19-01-05.

Candiclates in the ratio of 1:1:2 were called for appearing in the Physical
Efficiency Test. The number of vacancies of Lumding Division for ST posts was 110 -
and total number of candidates called for Physical Efficienicy Test was 132. Therefore,
20% more candidates were called for than the required number of candidates. The
result of Physical Efficiency Test was published by DRM(P)/ Lumding immediately after
completion of Physical Efficiency Test. You had qualified in the Physical Efficiency Test
also. More than required number of candlidates were qualified in the Physical Efficienay
Tesl. 110 Nos of candidales were empanelled against the vacancies. The panel is
prepaied based on merit of the linal writlen exarmination, as Physical Effliciency Tesl is
of qualifying nature only. ' '

i view of above, it is to mention here thal the empanelment of 110 candidales
were done onmerit, your name did not appear in the panel, since as per imeril yous

name liqured below 110 empanelled candidales ™ (‘,
: (B. Samma)

Asstt. Personnel Officer/L.C
for General Manager(P)/ MLG

This ciaposed your reoresantation di. 04.03-05,
‘ . L2

)
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",/" S 04.05.2005 #Praesent ¢ Hon'ble Mr. Justic: .
' - Sivarajan, Vice-Chaiirman.

é}diﬂ . Hon'ble Mr, KiVl.Prahladan,
. Administrative Memver.. ,

This caae‘is'posbéd for compl fancas
report. Counsel for the applicant. 4.3 -
. absent. Ms. B. Devd, iearned<coun$él Co
n | appearing on behalf Ofthilway counsel
. iplaced before us the ordar datad 2.5, 2005
issued by Assistant Personnal Offdeer/ne
for General Manager (P)JILG. It 18 seen
that. the direction issued by thisz $rabne
Tribunal has been complied and it is
’ -audressed to the applicant himself.
' Sincé the order has been complisd with

" .. cthe 0.A, 18 closed.
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Sed S . .
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

(0.ANo. 137 /7688
Sri Baneswar Rabha & Urs.
e \) S‘ ooy

Union of India & Ors.
WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS:

. That & copy of the 08 has been served upon the

respondents and the respondents have gone through the same

“and have understood the contents thereof. Save and except

the statements which are specifically admitted herein below

‘other statement made in this application are totally denied.

The statements which are mot borne on  records are also
denied and the petitioners are put to the strictest proof
thereof.

-

2. ‘ That with regard to the statement made in para

i(:er]H&5

gaon

N F. Railway, Meli

Chie}{ersonnel Off

"7

4.1, 4.2 % 4.3 of the 0A, the answering respondents do not

admit anything contrary to the relevant records of the case.

-

of the 0A, the deponent begs to state that as per

3. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4 7

advertisement, the distribution of posts of 6C & a7

"randidates was shown as under:

<

Guwahati-11



.

>

/
| Category sc a7 Total
Trackmen an 86 144
Khalasi 11 24 _as
69 1143 179
The empanel list was shown as under:
* Category sC ST Total
Trackman/khalasi &9 1164 179

Hence, the tafal number of empanelled candidates

wene according to the posts advertised for:

4., ' That with regard to the statement made in para 4.0
to 4.9 of the DA the deponent does not admit anything

contrary to the relevant records of the Ca5e.

S. That with regard to fhe statement made in para
4.1¢ .of .the JA, the depoﬁeﬁt hegs to state that both‘ the
abplicaﬁfs have been qualified in the Physical Efficiency
Test. Against ilﬁ vacanciés, 1353 candidates @efe called for
Physical Efficiency Test. Tge deponent further states that 3
candidates did not attend the Physical Efficiency- Test, 5

candidates have failed to qualify in the Physical Efficiency
empanelment.

b That with regard to the statement made in para
4.11 of the 0A, the deponent begs to submit - that physical
efficiency test is only of qualifying nature. The

empanelment will be based on the merit position obtained in

‘the fimal written examination held on 21.11.44, Candidates

by

el Officer./ ft
Maligaon/ % %/

Guwahati-11

Chief Personn
N F. Railway,

b

Test. Therefore total 8 candidates become ineligible for’
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v/

-Chief Perscnnel Officer

were called in the ratio of 1.1.2 for the Physical
efficiency Test. More than the requiﬁed number of candidates

to be empanelled were called for physical efficiency test.

. Therefore it was not possible to empanel all the c¢andidates

who qualified in the physical efficiency test. Mare paésing
in  the physical efficiency test will not confer any right
for automatic empanelment but it will depend on the relative

merit position of the candidates for placing the name in the

pariel.

7. That with regérd to the statement made in para
4.12 of the U0A, the deponent‘begs to ététe>tﬁat' the fﬁnal
list of empanelment of ST candidates was prepared on the
basis of merit. The applicants were not witﬁin the merit and
therefore they could not be empaneled. The candidates who
were in the provisional list were in fact in . empanéled.

The candidates who were in the empaneled listy, only their

/K9

Dy

brr, P-ilvipy  Maligeer

i1

Cuwvahnt

-~ s

candidature was declared provisional only because of seme

= o R e, F =

L_‘_————‘_———A = - 1/ Tt T T -2
A e it e = -

necessary verification.
N s et o : C o

8. " That with regard to the statement made in parsa
4.13 of the 0OA, deponent begs to state that candidates were

advised to produce original certificate at the time of

verification of certificates. It has been stipulated in the

Admit Card that if the candidate fail to bring the original

certificate within the prescribed period, their candidature

will be liable for cancellation. It is not the case thatluis
candidates sy did not produce original certificates at the

time of verification. They have produced original

certificates. The original community certificates produced

by the candidates were not clear in some respects. The seal

£
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Dy. Chief Personnel Officet /1

af the issuing autherity was not [“ilegible in some cases.

The word "For" was added under the seal of signing authority

in =ome of these cases. The certificates could not be
rejected astraightaway for these reasons. Therefore,

opportunity was extended to the candidates to produce proper

certificates, which is free from ambiguity.

i

_-—

The laid down procedure regarding the provisional
empanelment of SC/8T candidates is circulated vide Railway
Foard’'s letter No.E(ST)74CM 15/46 dated 19;%.76. Railway
Board has empowered the appointing authority to show 3
candidate in the provisional list whose caste certificate is

—

found disputed and further clarification is necessary from

e~ T T ST TR — .
certificate issuing Autharity and in nNo

- o mm e em
eligibility of appointment is to be canceled.

[ - YT ) s

case,  theb

A copy of the Railway Boards letter

No.E(SCT) 74 (M15/46) dated 19.2.76

\ is annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure~{1).

P That with regard to the statement made in para
4.14 of the 0A the deponent begs to state that the ¥hriation,

after the final select list because the result of the final

examination’ ie not gecording to merit However, the final

penal is in order of merit. The deponent further submits

that all the candidates who are empanneled have passed final

written examination and there is no discrepancy regarding

rell no.21768112 of one Sri Raju Ram Borao. It is not the

case that he could not produce his original certificate as

alleged by the applicant. Sri Raju Ram Roro has produced the

ariginal certificate but it was noticed at the time of

4

9

b 7. Raliwey, Maligaon

it

Guwva!
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verification that he did not complete 18 yvears and he was oy

8ri

underaged therefore he was not eligible for empanelment.
Raju Ram Boro has already been informed about thig fact.

Therefore no irregularity was done in the case of candidates

hearing reoll no.21748112.

=t made in para 4.15%

That with regard to the stI0

S 1.
Qf the (4 while denying the contention madé therein the
deponent begs to state that Shri Mahendrs Rabha at serial
serial No.B8 have

Na.7 and Shrei  Maheswar Ramchiary at
qualified in the final written examination. Their Roll Nos.
21789113 and 217083586 respectively. | Hoth . these

are
Test and

Cecandidates qualified in the Physical Efficiency
their merit position is above the applicants. Though their

names have appeared correctly in the panel, there Iis

typographical error inadvertently made in their Roll numbérs

in the panel.
The deponent further states that if there is any

dispute regarding their selection, they‘ére.réquireﬂ to  be
madé party resﬁandent in the 0A. But thése .tmo candidates
‘have not been made party réﬁpmndeht.'Iﬁ is .peftiﬁeht to
mentibn here that all the @andidates.including candidates at
serial Nmn41, &1, 79, 89, 99 énd.iﬁa whﬁ are emhaﬂeled have
épplied for Luhdiné division. The all&fment of different
is according tbwthe caneniénté af  the 'railwayfﬁ

roll Nos.
administration. The allegation made by the applicants are

baseless and imaginary.

i1, That with regard to the statement made in para
4,16 of the 0A the deponent begs to state that it  was not

o

possible to empanelled mmre;thghﬁllﬁ cand@datéﬁ'against 116

o,
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by‘Chief Perscnnel Of

vacancies. Applicants could not be empaneled as their names

were not within the merit position of 114 successful
candidates.
12, That with regard to the statement made in para

4,17 and 4.18 of the 0A the deponent doesnot admit anything

contrary to the relevant record of the case.

13. That with regard to the statement made in para
4.19 of the A the deponent while denying the contention

made therein begs to state that 11# candidates were to Dbe

“empanelled against 118 vacancies in order of merit. The

applicant were not within the merit and therefore they

couldn’t be empaneled. This fact has already been informed

to the applicants and the railway administration has taken
action as per rules and procedure and not in arbitrary and

mechanical manner.

14, ' That. with regard to the statement made in para

4.,2¢0 of the 0OA the deponent doesnot admit anything contrary

to the relevant records of the case.

18, That with regard to the stateménf made in bara
4,21 the deponent begs to state that the panel has been
published and process of recruitment Has beén completed. All
the selected candidates ihgve already been offered
appointment. Recruitment ﬁroceés has beenA completéd in
accordance with the ruleé and procedure.. The deponent

further submits that in such a situation question of interim

protection as has been prayed for by the applicants doesnot

arise.
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14, That with regard to the statement made in para
4.22 and 4.23 of the 0A the deponent doesnot offer any

comment on it.

17. That with regard to the statement made in para

-5

4.24 af the 0A the deponent while denying the . contention

macte therein begs to state that it haé been clearly

indicated in the reply to the applicants dated 2.5.6% that

their names figured below the 11¢ empaneled candidates in

the merit 1list. The deponent further states, there is no

arbitrariness in the action of the administration rather

action taken by railway i.e. iegal.

ig. That in view of the above facts and circumstances

" of  the case the instant application is devoid of merit and

as such same is liable to be dismissed with cost.
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VERIFICATION

——meter?

Shri RAH1.VU..., aged abéut L’Q,.

years, son of ...!éz.f}..-g A?“9774{6??2....u.nn, resident

of n--au-nu!)-Zunu/! -.n ununnx-uuuauu-auu--qa-:nunsnntnnnnn-u
J

p!“e‘*‘seﬂtly “erilng as un-uujnnnn{?&-aﬁe{g-auknncu t-nnn%

N.F. Railway, do  hereby verify and state that the

statement made in paragraphs ..én,:5J.;Zx}’,...};Tn...,.....
are true to my knowledge and those .mgde in
paragraph ,.:55>S;.j.éi:;q.rl§)..n..,,.a..ﬁn.ubeing matters
af records are true to my information derived therefrom,
which 1 believe to be true and the rest of my humble
submisﬁimﬁa before this Hmﬁ'ble Tribunal. I am also
authorised and competent to sign this”Qerificaﬁibﬁ>oﬁﬁheﬁéif.

of 211 the Respondents.

And I sign this verification on this EZi;n.th day

of &Lj, 2355
Ve .
C@Q/@‘"w\?.

Deponent

py.Cist Personnel Officer / HE
. Rallway, Malic
Guwahati-11
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